User Manua”ﬁﬁﬁ?ﬂﬂ

Rev 1.0






CONTENT

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

WARRANTY CLAIM

PRODUCT PART

PRODUCT INSTALLATION

PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

CONTACT US

Thank you for purchasing the OGAWA Motion X Treadmill

Before operating this unit, please read this manual carefully to ensure
optimum performance and safety. This manual should be kept available for
future reference.

REMARKS:

Our company reserves the right to change the design and the final product

Explanation authority

Product color is subjected to the actual product.

01

04

05

08

10

22

25

26



O OGAWA  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS O OGAWA BXER A

Never use the treadmill before securing @
CAUTION
the safety key clip to your clothing.
SRAL
MALAYSIA

A Warning: Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd
To reduce the risk of electric shock and serious injury, please read all No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47
important safety instructions, precautions and warnings before using Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia
your treadmill. It is the responsibility of the owner to ensure that all EBiE: 1800 88 4688
users of this treadmill are adequately informed. Please save these fEE:+603-5121 4386

instructions for future references.

1. Follow Instructions — All operational and usage instructions
should be followed.

2. Do Not Remove Cover — No user-serviceable parts inside.
Refer the servicing to qualified service personnel.

3. Connect This Treadmill to A Properly Grounded Outlet Only.

4. Do Not Share The Outlet With Other High-Power Household
Appliance — Such as Microwave oven, air-conditioning, etc.

5. This product is for use on a nominal 240-volt and 10-amp
circuit.

6. Indoor Use Only — Do not use this treadmill near moisture and
dust area.

7. Never place objects of any kind on the treadmill. Never spill
liquid of any kind on the treadmill.



O OGAWA FEmiE T O OGAWA  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BFE

R 8. Only one person on the treadmill at a time.

h& =R 12.Cleaning or Maintenance - Unplug the power cord before

cleaning or maintenance.

FiROB e 9. Wear appropriate exercise clothes and shoes when using the
~ LI\ Y treadmill. Do not wear loose clothes that could become caught
\‘;;'Z’V/ in the treadmill.
T\ T 10.Children under the age of 12 should not use the treadmill
without adult supervision.
ki 11.Keep the product away from hot surfaces.

//
> S

& S
. e 13.Do Not Operate the Treadmill- if the power cord or plug is
B RE—E S '_/—?jf;;:i"';?/'/,«..- —;“ , damaged, or if the treadmill is not working properly.
: & walie 14. Place the treadmill on a flat surface only.

15.1f you experience any kind of symptoms, including but not
limited to chest pain, surfeit, nausea, dizziness, or shortness of

1. BASH breath, stop exercising immediately and consult your physician
before continuing.
ﬂfg% MotenX 16.Please consult your doctor before running, if you experience
R OG 14208 any one of the following diseases:
ég’é;g Aczzov—zzllg\ékg /5 0He ® Cardiopathy, hypertension, sugar diabetes, respiratory
B E TR 1230*420 (mm) disease, smoking, and other chronic diseases,
Ok ThR &5 2. OHP complication disease.
B 8] Y5 Bl BR995 B ® |f you are over 35 years old and overweight.
Bt B ® \Women who are pregnant or in breast feeding period.
e . ESIINRS, W EEAD, SRR ® If you are using pacemaker or any kind of medical

equipment.
17.Unplug the power cord after operating this treadmill.

Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is in the upright folded
E: ERETEMAR, BFUKEINENLE, BB TR ERASRE.

18 e P



O OGAWA  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

position with the lock latch secure.
18.Do not lift or move this treadmill unless it is fully assembled.
19. Do not start the treadmill while you are standing on the running
belt. Always hold the handrails while jogging and running until
you feel comfortable without needing to hold the handrails.

20.Do not place your treadmill on the thick carpet. That could
result damage to the motor from ventilation problem.

21.Please make sure one end of the safety key are placed in the
appointed position on the display.

22.Please do not let your children play near your treadmill.

23.This treadmill is intended for-home use only. Do not use this
treadmill in any commercial, rental, school or institutional
setting. Failure to comply will void the warranty.

24 .Read, understand and test the emergency stop procedure
before using the treadmill.

25.The pulse sensor is not a medical device. It is intended only as
an exercise aid in determining heart rate trends in general.

26.Never leave the treadmill unattended while it is running. Please
store the safety key when the treadmill is unused.

27.Inspect and properly tighten all parts of the treadmill regularly.

28.Please unpack the treadmill carton on a flat surface. It is
recommended that you place a protective covering on your
floor.

O OGAWA TERFF

OWHERMAN AN NE R WIS, R LB REIER,
X F Tk B 3k R B mIL SN A BENLAC T B 6nm 7S AERTFLIN2 2 — B8

BRI R
,

TSR B A A, WM €t 98 22
AR BRI A R

2 ot R, MRS 6
Lj PR S 2R

M m AR RGEE, EEGHS SRR BTET RS, BRa™E
BRE, —RERNKI. KR4 E.

5. JXzBH IR

Fra BP LI AT AR EEAT I KB B i, (B — B E)

RS MR MITHASR, EHEBHAFE
T,

WESR (WAHED: O HARFHERIE
Al

@ TR LU ST T

ER: EEE RS R
R

TR

17



O OGAWA RERF

1. YW

AT — B (B fE, 60 FIEC B Y B B AT .

il

AR RN 3 /N 5N AR 1K

AR 4~7 /NiF 2 MNAER 1R

HRAMAREXT 7 /N 1A AN 1K

A BN, ERAARRMES M. o4 SENEERRRERSIER
HmEERE.

2. WRFE

ETRERTHER LEBMNTR, RABEIGERPH, BIREFRATHE
EBBPHEE AR, BOERNOTF LEEEMNE CEEFER), BRRAT
B LI, REARGR TREIH BT Ba R 2R AR,

N3/ MRl

a. KB IR_EIRIR ) 5K

58 PR ek o 9\ D 38 5 0 9 AL

A Lkm/h B BERIEH DL S
WHEEMAE, HFEMNERERREST, K
AR LA B AT RE RS B 2 R

3. B RIAE

B B LA ) RN 2055 Ja BT B HEAT IR, (ELAE ] — B A JE vl Reid
HIAES . W EAEERSRHEETEITRONS . LIS, IR
e D7 I LA B S B, A RS R R R AR . BT AA OIS, BETER
b, BHARERIG AR, B R, AN 5, 555
ML BTAR R

4. BUTEL WA

PR BB LI AR e B M B AT i R, (BAEH — Bt 1 BT REE
~HIHRES, ERARREEFLUT:

OEHEBBA TR

it F % 18 3 e XU ANEE B O

16

O OGAWA WARRANTY CLAIM

Warranty is not transferable.

This warranty is effective only if the product is purchased from
OGAWA or its authorized dealers.

Proof of purchase (original receipt) is required for all warranty
repairs.

All implied warranties, including but not limited to these implied
warranties of fithess and merchantability, are limited to one (1)
year from the date of purchase.

Damage due to misuse, improper treatment and unauthorized
modification and repairs are not covered by this warranty.
Warranty does not cover accessories and add-ons, which do
not belong to this product.

Warranty is not effective to rental, business, commercial,
institutional or other non residential user.

All services covered by this warranty must be approved by
OGAWA and repaired by authorized technicians only.

If replacement parts for defective materials are not
available, OGAWA reserves the right to make subtitutions in
lieu of repair or replacement.



O OGAWA

PRODUCT PARTS

No. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTY | No. ITEM DESCRIPTION QTYy
1 | computer main cover 1 35 fiat pad ©28*11*M8*18 6
2 | computer bottom cover 1 36 |base frame tube plug 2
3 computer top cover 1 37 |transportation wheel 2
4 computer sticker 1 38 screw M8*50 2
5 computer 1 39 | anti-shock spring 2
6 handrail cover 1 40 ar?:f::g::::&; 2
7 computer frame 1 41 screw M478 8
8 safety key panel 1 42 screw M10*55 2
9 hand pulse L/R 2 43 screw @10*M6*35 2
10 safety key 1 44 slider 2
1 safety key sticker 1 45 push rod 2
12 MP3 line 1 46 cam 2
13 screw ST4*10 32 | 47 coupled axie @12 2
14 screw ST4*20 - 48 screw M10*45*S20 2
15 screw M8*20 6 49 bearing 1 @12 4
16 screw P8*M6724 5 2 50 bearing 2 @10 2
17 M8 washer 16 | 51 cotter pin 2
18 screw M8*45 4 52 soft flat pad 923*912.3°T20 4
19 nut M8 9 53 soft flat pad 923°910.3°T20 4
20 L upright 1 54 flat shim 923"910.3*°T15 2
21 R upright 1 55 main frame 1
22 front cover UR 2 56 motor cover 1
23 screw ST4*15 12 | 57 cushion 1
24 incline frame 1 58 running board 1
25 screw M10*65 1 59 running belt 1
26 nut M10 4 60 front roller 1
27 M10 washer 8 61 rear roller 1
28 screw M10%40 1 62 | multi-groove belt 1
29 screw M10*45 2 63 side stripe pvc 2
30 incline motor 1 64 | side stripe slider @42*@15°T5.0 8
3 air cylinder 760*15KG 1 65 screw ST5*16 8
32 screw M8*45 1 66 screw M8*25 4
33 screw M8*30 1 67 screw M6*20 4
34 base frame 1 68 air cushion 2

O OGAWA (

CErH ICR R FEH, RERN SR IC
— A AR eI, S
2$mmm*m%%”ﬁﬁﬂ B {63y R W
C R BH LBk W B BRSO
B —y oy iy Py e BURE TR LB A R R
7% E00/E07) B R ERR A ISR EWALE
BOLJ R Ak B (L 28 | A BTl S Bk B BN B EHEER
KT R ) ; B o 7R S R K TR [TED)
B13- R S M (BT R [ C BT Rl B R FRETR
KRR E) D RS S B O TR
N BB RBIRL, SAHLHTTE TN, RERAEH
i;i:ﬁg%?*”ﬁ B 9 1GBT AR FRIE
A AL LA, LR
B3 ERE B E (| A R BRRES, REGBERA TRRERE TR, ATRERE
BN ) B B BT AR FREHE
ot 7t 5 1 o2t 3 e | IR SRR REERE RN, TREER
e B AHMERALAR FHI AL
CHHBRR T
; A RBITA FoRF, MmN
- B 63 A RS I, S
; BO5-IROR C LA A ]
- D SRR FHRIHE
A BRI EREERIA
BOG-EA N HHLFE | B ALA MR [T
Cmpa L TR, LA

E08-77fi% 24C02 #i% (S
24C02 TR 38)

A 77t 1C RHBBIL GEFF K HIR)

EHHET IC B E, ¥R PINL AR

B 77 IC HU3F, BAERKBAR

FEAFE IC, REHRIKFNE

E09- {5 B 45 1% (Wi {8 B 3K

A BUPHLRSL, SEREARKF

ARSI, KPRE

348) B KE) B BELRBEAR EHE)E
E10-3 7 % s BB W A EEZ#J%EE?EEUC W AR EE LA E
WL, RS B HLHL P A B E bl

C f&Zh AL RIE AR S ARAL, BRI
E11-4h & 32 it W IR it J | SRR 220V REER T 270VAC; 110V | FibAEA, s THERHE
EEPER) FEME T 150VAC

E14- 5h 3 32 it MK K R
(&EER)

TMALE: 220V RERHETF 160VAC; 110V
FRERHETF T0VAC

IR, e T HERR

() FBREHHAK
70. 3XV (Km/h) X t (h) X (1+2%)
T 0 BT TR — A BN REBER 70.3 KF

+) BFERTRE

FHE N B YRS, FEZ%3EAPP, ENET{EH B F ohaE. T
WBF, miiAPP, 7EAPPELEZEMIIHL.
APP#Z R SPAX, W fEappRiEk & egoogle playE#E &R FTH .

(ZERGFERAL. 3R L, FELBAME BT
Zapp, ISORGERFH4SK L L)

15




O OGAWA | = R{E R AE O OGAWA PRODUCT PARTS
Ju. EFEBREHE:
BESH Wt | BENIRE | BETEE BRE
B 1] (432 #5) 0:00 15:00 5:00-99:00 0:00—99:59
R (KM/H) 0.0 N/A N/A 1. 0-14. OKMH NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION | QTY
WE (BD 0 N/A N/A 0-15 69 cushion ©20*19"M6*10 4
BEE (A E) 0. 00 1.00 0.50-99.9 0.00—99.9 70 rubber 35%35T3.0 4
LER IR/ 578 P N/A N/A 50-200 71| silica gel chshion 4
ERE (TF) 0.0 50. 0 10. 0-999. 0 0.0—999. 0 72 PU wheel
+ 73 screw @8*M6*30 2
()  R&BThRE: 74 screw M8*60 3
EAAMTRET, NEZAYHTURAE EREINET, BEHEaE L, ®F 75 ol spray pipe 1
HO” BoR “———7, BWEREN “BB” KIRE 3 /A, BB HIRHANR AT 76 —w—— 2
CEMERE, BLEYEFERELE, BIHIEFRIAFIRS, SHRAES. 77 [vain §ame rear cover >
ho = 2
ARG EE VRIS, EEVURS TR 10 28R G ETREIRSMA, REHEAN % T -
B, E3XHAER, RERRTERRERS. ==
81 plastic fixing of PE 4
(t=)- MP3 ThRk: 82 - G:Ner 075 |
= 3 er line 75mm?
LEHEEE WP REEHTMAN, BFRTUERE F. FERA/MSHR = mn'?.‘lﬁ protection i .
HEEFRE LR, BEREHEZTHRD RS SRRERA B S E%. device
84 power switch 1
t+ =) *#l: 85| AC connecting wire red 1
FEAT AT B A AT 5 5% PR BB IR TT SR B RS A BB, X ARSI BB HL. 86 | AC connecting wire green 1
87 | AC connecting wire yellow 1
(+ ). EEHIW: 88| power line buckle SB6R-3 1
1. BEERERETNEHEE; REZEBREEN. 89 controller 1
2. FEBRFEEFHAREERL, TRELZEH, BEVNLSRERESREIL; FRARE 90 screw ST4*20 2
B, WERLL, EHMAES. 91 iotor oc
3. FHEEREFESRHEER, EEWAR, BHNRBIFRERE EBE U AERREHR | [T e
& . 93| adjuster of motor
94 screw M8*15 2
QEANIL VDL - o = :
M8*45 1
HERASR RRRENRE R 97 spﬂ:: ::she, VB 2
N EHBEEE, KGR REEASH, R = - - -
B BIEFFLRITH KHEFEET ONAE = — 5
PP C BB LB HRIT L TURETS, SERES i .
D D TRl B A FHEER, BRI e i e 3
E HTFEHH FHETE 101 Sc— ST3'8 2
F (i) H A TBE, REYE, REERER
_ _ ] FEE, RERL, EEEIN
HINEAAS, BEE ) SukE, FERHR ERRNA
14 -6-




O OGAWA PRODUCT PARTS

Explosion Diagram

O OGAWA

PII4X3

(/ \)\

7= fm fE A5t BE

B A1 B

B

B/ 20=|ABRKETHME

o

©
—
o
—
—_
—
[\

13

—
-

15

—_
(o2}

17

—_
(o]

19

Do
(=}

SPEED

P01
INCLINE

SPEED

P02
INCLINE

SPEED
P03

INCLINE

SPEED
P04

INCLINE

SPEED
P05

INCLINE

SPEED
P06

INCLINE

SPEED
P07

INCLINE

SPEED

P08
INCLINE

SPEED

P09
INCLINE

SPEED
P10

INCLINE

SPEED
P11

INCLINE

DO D NN || [W BB OO0 N

i)
i
4
5
6
i
i
5
5
7
7
(]
8
(i
3
8
4
(i
7
2
4
3
5
3

wlo|lw|lo|d]|o|lo|lo|lo|w|N|NN|lalN|N|lalN|lo|lols|o
ojlou|lo|lo|dv|o|N|o|los bl ]|l |lol=]N|N|o|w]|s
N|olN|lo|v]|o|lao|N|lo|lo|lw]|lw|lw|lo|lw|la|la|lN|lo|lo|d|o

SPEED
P12

—
o

10

—_
o
—_
o
—
(=}

INCLINE

NIv|[O|lw|loIv|oIdv|oO|INdM|IMINIOIN|IOINM|Olw| oMo O|N e

Do |l |lwWlwlwlw|INdIsINIBsINDO|lOls]|lwIs]N]|w] N

N[NNI |WWIh|WIW|WIWs|WIO|lOs]|WIRsN| W] W

o~

v N|ofoflalsivNw|alw|o|s|oalalalo|alx|=|o|lo|lo|o|o|g

B
6
3
5
4
7
4
1
7
6
7
6
4
6
5
7
7
7
4
2
5
4
9
4
q
2

WlN|s|los|lo|Nd|s|lOIN|O|lO|o|lO|lo|o|o|N|O|N]|Oo|lo|s]|o|O

WIN|o|lola|o NN |O|WIO|N|ON|O||=Id]|N|s|wWw]lw

2

n
w
w

Wl |||l ||| IN|ID|IN|AIN|O| OB |G| SN

wlo|lo|lo|lo|w]|w|s|lw|n|N|w|=|n]|=]n]=|laloa|ls]lw]|s]|o]|s
wlo|lo|lo|lo|n |||l |lW=|B]|=m|lw]|=lO|=]|B]|w]|s ||
wlo|lo|lo|lo|d|vo|lwIv]|ja|lo|d|dIN|w N =Nd]|w|N NN
wlolN|lo|NIsIv|o|lw|lwinw|lo|lw|lo|lw|lo|lwlao|lo|bd|w || |w

wlo|loNw|lole|v|w|lalbs|lw|lales|sls]|loalslsla|lalalo|w|w

wlw|lolo|la|lw v |w|lalw|d|wla|lw|lalws]|oals]la|lw|alws]|w|o

Wl INININ DWW =N =N =W

AR

ERFPURET, Bakix “B” BN EFRIEE FAT) BThEe, #% “HEX” &
AT#EAN F-1. F-2. F-3. F-4, F-5 5[ (F-1——#: 5, F2—Fi# ,F-3—58 &, F-4—kE,
“GiFt+7. “GFt-7 TR 01—04 KIS HGHAT
w®E (SHWTR), RETEER “BEX” 8 F-5 RRNAE, KEXNFEEF
BLER 5-6 B ERRAERIEE, BEERNAEENGSEETHER. ABRIEE (FAT)
REE—NAEENEENRXR, FEE &G,
fif B AR —HE I AR B BAA E KR . FRARM) FAT N%7E 20—24 2 8], W& T
19 BEBRENE, WRNT 25 729 ZRENEBE, MWREBH 30 NAKRZER. GZ3

F-5-fkBThril) , % ““BE+". “HE-".

BRESE, TRELFEZERIR.D

F-1 Seg 01 58 | 02 %
F-2 Age 10— 99
F-3 Hight 100———200
F-4 Weight 20=—== 150
FAT <19 Underweight
F-5 FAT =(20—24) Normalweight
FAT =(25-—29) Overweight
FAT =30 Obesity

13

FAT E& TP B ML, 5H




O OGAWA 7= mm {5 A1t BA

()  EFEEF RERE:
1. 1% “SPEED -” @& SHINIBITEE .
2. 1% “SPEED+” &M HIKBITHE .
3. % “INCLINE -” B&MREHSHRIBE.
4, % “INCLINE+” B IESHLAIE .
5. EEIBBIYSREZREILET.
6. HiEFHEWNFEELBFERN 3 AL ERNOBEEE.

F) FIEK:

1. ZERVRET, BB “START” 8, HUBHLLL 1.0 AR/DNEE. JE 0 BFHE
1T HEHFOM 0 FFEIERM TS, #% “INCLINE+”, “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”, “SPEED
-7 B EREE .

2. FEFRHURAT, % “MODE” @t ARTEEHE, “TIME” HO &R “15: 00” AN
$&, ¥ “INCLINE+”. “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”., “SPEED -” f¥JA[#%EiZ5At (A,
REGEA: 5: 00—99: 00,

3. ZERTAEHERE, % “MODE” @ AFEE IR, “DIS” HOER “1.00” H
4R, # “INCLINE+”. “INCLINE -”. “SPEED+”. “SPEED -” W[ ¥ EZZhIE s,
PEB W ETaE A 0.50—99. 9 GEBEF 0. 50-60. 0) .

4, 7EFEESMEHER, % “MODE” @ik N\ R EETHER, “CAL” HOER “50.0” A
%K, # “INCLINE+”. “INCLINE -”. “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” @wikEEKE, £
BB EEEN: 10.0—999. 0,

5. =MEERNEEEPH—FRETREBRIZ B, KPHER 3 BETFIRIETT,
$% “INCLINE+”. “INCLINE -”. “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” ‘@iHBaEEMYL R, #%E1L
B/, BPHIEILET.

)  HREERK:

ARGHE 12 ARERER P01-P12, ZEMHFVURET, #% “PROG” BEEFFHOER
“P01-P12”, EHFERKNBERZ/E, RN “TIME” HFOWKE; SR E 30: 00, #%
“INCLINE+”, “INCLINE —”., “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” & 5& BT S KIiZ B [8])5, F-4% “START”
#EHNERRN, AERRLS 20 B, SBE3 A= ER|/20. ZH#NT—BRE
RERAE “Bi-Bi-Bi-” 3 FiIR, RAKEE SHEMERBESEmME, HiFwr i
“INCLINE+”. “INCLINE -”, “SPEED+”, “SPEED -” iR iEEMKER, HELRER
HAT—BNSKERZBENERESEE, 2fTs— /MR, RE4KH “Bi-Bi-Bi”
K 3 iR, MBSV FRMEEE ST HER “End” , BLEILE 5 BHEAFIURE.

(‘[:) > Ei% HB :

SPEED AR I&E, INCLINE RFBHE (3£ 16 B E, 8 MIEABEEN 1/15). &
ANERERBIZ S 55 R 20 N, BN 1R B ARG AR X L A T8 BRI

12

O OGAWA PRODUCT INSTALLATION

3 Name Q'ty Fitting name Q'ty

O 1, Main frame 1set 2.Plastic cover 2sets

>

©

Q

=~
Plastic cover

*:"“’# - Main frame A\ ! \
No. Fittings Qnty | No. Fittings Qnty
(1) g M820 6 (7) 5,6mm Wrencd 1
M8*45
- /

(2) ®) Z (8) ' Multi-wrencd 1

3) | & Flat washer 8 ) 6@ Silicone oil 1
2 User’s Manual 1

@ | © saxis (10)

5) | & MBNu 2

(6) M4X10 8

Note: our company reserves the right to reform the products without notice.




O OGAWA PRODUCT INSTALLATION

Step 1:
and put it onto the floor, and clear the fittings.

and fix them onto the stand pipe with washers

1. Take out the main frame out from the box

2. use 4pcs M8*20 and 2pcs M8X45 screws

Ste{> 25 )

. Raise the computer panel while check
the signal connection, and insert 2pcs
M8x20 screws with washers to fasten
it.

Step 3:  Use 2pcs ST4X15 screws to fasten
the plastic cover at bottom of stand pipe.

Use 8pcs M4X10 screws to fasten the
spring plastic cover at base frame.

O OGAWA | R E RIS

4, “CAL.” & O:
BrREE:

BREAEREE, ErEEREMEN, ERdEEM 0.0-999.0, BHEEEE
it REVHEE, WAREEETE 0, LEHE 0 WNEPHI i MEE 1 LiElT
HER “End” , E&EILE 5 BHAFRFILRE.

5. “PUL./INCL” & H:
LB BN

BREEEROBME, ZiE3hE WFRELBVERNFIEN R B STNEE3)

HROBMARHFENRETOER, LBMEERTEE: 50-200 K/4. GZHERES%,

FEEHEEFEIEH
Br#t:
BRMEHEE, BERERERE: 0-15 B.
(=) &8sk
1, “PROG” AFEXfE: ZERVURER, FRUICBEATLAEHAERE “P01-P02—----P12-FAT” .

“P01-P12” AN ERER.
“FAT” g

2. “MODE” MiEzikFef. LB DMEFERE “0: 007, “15: 007, “1.0”, “50.0”
(“0: 00” RFhERK, “15: 00” HEFAEMEEEN, “1.0” HEEEEHER, “50.0”
R BBV ) 7R R P =X I 34 RT3 P 33 035 R sk B Sk ¥ e A S8 v
Bfl, REEEH “START” BT 23 B L.

3. “START” AJazhtd: ZEHRFEFBFALEMRANBERT, TR RELE, T8
FESHLRIET .

4, “STOP” AfFib%E: 7ZEiEzhd e rhdd iz @ RE LS HREIT HEAEER.

5. “SPEED+”, “SPEED-” JNiEEinys: fFHLRZES, ALAREREE. BaEH TR
REE, HARERER 0.1 AR/IR, J|RELHEET 0.5 B ARl eiE
o

6. “INCLINE+”, “INCLINE-” AYEEmums: RS, FAUREREE. B3EH

TR, HRBIEEMERN 1 B/IR, JREIEEET 0.5 B AahRestisl ez

o

7. “SPEED: 3. 6. 9” KMH i fE{RiEm: wHEMITEERE.

8. “INCLINE: 3. 6. 9” %A fEthiEm. mIHuERITHER.

9. “hnyh” g8 dewE MMM E, kg, nmeE 3.

10,  EFVRET, B “EEL M EHE-” B30, #FALRBREEE, £EEFR
FT#& “E1b” B3I VERLER.

(=) REES)(FHRA) -

1. FTFFEIEFR, Bt 228 ERBMERR T LS E.

2. % “START” J3zhEE, REHA 3 BEHN, BB ENAEY, FREEETDERE
AT, 3 MBI SE R R RIS HLLL 1 A BN TR B T ARIEAT .

3. BEIEWRIEEE, {§H“SPEED+”.“ SPEED — "4 2 M WA B ; 48 A “ INCLINE+”.
“INCLINE -7, BiABBISHHIBE.

11



O OGAWA 7= am £ A1 B

5. ZETAL CREEAMIBINLAD &
AR, RRIFASMET . FIERM AT b, REF 10~15F,
R, ERM 3K (LK 5.

O OGAWA

MOTION X

5 E@E®E
oy

). HOEr:
1. “SPEED” #HO:
EBTRETERYIEEME, EEFEEREE: 1. 0-14. 0KM/h.
EEshEE, B “37. “27, “17,
ERNEFEMRER, B/R “P01-P02-----P12-FAT”
2. “TIME” #0O:
it 1) 7R :
BoREEhEtE, ERTFRMA 0: 00-99: 00, THAFE] 99: 59 B BB Fha i
1HZ4T HBIR “End” , B2E1EJG 5 B#EARSHURES: BT N &2 M RS RE
Z, HEE 0: 00 HESHIFREEEILETEEETEOER “End” , E2EI1E

J& 5 BHAFHURE
3. “DIS.” ®M:
R

BIRIZBIEER, ERVE 0.00-99.90, BHEEZFENR T, KRETHNNEE
EFEREF, LETHE 0 NEPHFREEE BT BERE QD BR “End” , 2R
J& 5 BHEARHIRTS .

10

O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

Before using your treadmill, it is best to take 5 -10 minutes doing

warm up stretching exercises. Stretching
prior to exercise will improve flexibility and
reduce chances of exercise related injury.

1) Downward stretch

The body bends forward slowly so that the back and
shoulders relaxed, hands to touch the toes as far as
possible. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, and then relax.
Repeated 3 times (see Figure 1).

2) Crus sinew stretch

Put one leg straight, the other leg inward to keep straight the
inside. A hand to touch the toes as far as possible. Maintain
10 to 15 seconds, and then relax. To do a leg each repeat 3
times (see Figure 2).

3) Crus and heal sinew stretch

Two hands extending wall or table stand, one foot in the post.
Hind legs to keep upright and lean to the walls or trees
direction. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, and then relax. To do a
leg each repeat 3 times (see Figure 3).

4) muscles stretch

Right hand extending the wall or cable, keep balance, then

the left hand back stretch to seize the left ankle to the hips

slowly pulls, until you feel the front thigh muscles tense. Pull about 10 ~ 15 seconds, then

relax. To do a leg each repeat 3 times (see Figure 4).

-10 -




O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

5) Sartorius muscle (inner thigh muscles) stretch
The sole of the feet relative, seated knee outward. Hands grasp the feet to the groin
direction pull slowly. Maintain 10 to 15 seconds, then relax. Repeated 3 times (see Figure

5).

TREADMILL OPERATION

QO OGAWA
MOTION X
QUICK LCD
INCLINE DISPLAY
QUICK SPEED
MODE

PROGRAM

START

STOP

APP

w JI1 =

O OGAWA 7= s 15t BA

e BREARVETRE 5-10 28HHHES.

MR BB R BRI, SR B
{ERTLLBRAS, LRSI, PR S531ERN
A, el Fade, MoZREIRIES).

WE RN RBRGNAE 48 EEIA
B, Wt 2R —RA eI ZAH E HERAL.

fifr REAMAGRREREIGHIGE, R
JE MR HIE 776 R R SR 25 30 , BT e UL P R e 2
EEIS, REHRLLES], BBEATHEERE.

WA BIRG EEM 5 AR RSNE,
HARMAUL AR AT, DURUIRK RS, R
ESTIINAE: B8

RR ARPEUERS, RE—/ e
%, WG R DRI/ AR, BT DG
K, BRREURK, Mbefmo. i,

MRZEs AEEUEREREERY, Rk
gt RI1E3) . MRV EMAS &R, FEitt
FE b 5~10 435hkig . BEE T RIEBU T ik
BRIz 3— 5 Ik, FRBERM 10 EE
Z B, TR G B —ik.

L mTE MRt SE88mEs,
B EARE B, NFRE LB R, fREF
10~15 %, RiEHts. EEEM 3 K LE 1),

2. MR AETHERERLE, %58
fE. 5 —&KhRA AW, FHEWNHER—&RE
. REMRFZMBME. REE 10~15 #,
RIEBHIA. B—RBESM 3K (LHE 2).

3. /NBEFHER MR BFRIEEE TS
3, —MFE)E . REFERRE AL BRERE M, M BEEN T A . fRRE 10~15 B,
RIEBHIA. B—&BESM 3K (LA 3).

4. DkpVRE DA FHRESETFERYE, RAEEFREMN, TELZBER
1818 ) B iR _Lhr, B BEERRIKRATH R ULAIR K. K4 EH 10~15 8, A&
JEs. B—&MRERM 3K (LE 1.

9



O OGAWA R
EHEFE
\. 1 @ @
- — 2
- < MEFRE
Fs B HE Fs EH HE
1 W M8X20 6 6 .4 M8 125 2
5. 6mm M7

2 | & M4x10 8 7 S~ sinE | 2
3| @ sesmp . 8 & wEi 1
4 | ™ Msx45 2 9 EIEERT 1

@ sTax15

S |2

R .

1. EREFSHBELERET
EEL, FHH2IMEX 2008457 3

¥ EERE
Fi2A-4* 1688 2 B 5& R 38

55 P 8R4 1 04 £2 ] 7 38 SO0 7R 20 0

O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

1.1.

1.2

1.3.

Brief Introduction
This console is easy to use, and has only less
parameters.
Term used in the instruction:
Treadmill’s parameters: value of “speed”
Exercise parameter: value of “distance”, “calorie”, “time”
and “heartrate:”.
Exercise mode: manual, mode and program
Manual exercise mode: exercise mode without setting
exercise  amount.
Pattern exercise mode: exercise mode without setting
exercise amount.

A. Time exercise mode: set exercise time, e.g. 30 minutes.

B. Distance exercise mode: set exercise distance, e.g. 3
square kilo meters.

C. Calorie exercise mode: set the calorie figure you want

to consume, e.g., 50 calories.
D. Program exercise mode: different exercise program
originally set in the treadmill, and this treadmill has 12
exercise programs.
Display
Its display is LCD big blue screen.
Display contents:
A. Heartbeat
B. Time
C. Distance
D. Calorie
E. Speed
F. Incline
Keys
The keys of this product are as follows:
A. 3 speed direct select keys (3,6,9)
B. 3 incline direct select keys (3,6,9)
C. 1 start key
D. 1 stop key

E. 2 Speed +/- keys, 2 incline+/- keys

= 1D



O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

F. 1 program key

G. 1 mode key
1.4. Parameters

A. Power voltage 220-240V

B. Minimum speed 1.0Km/h

C. Max speed 14Km/h

D. Incline 0-15%

E. Longest exercise time in time mode: 99 minutes.

F. Shortest exercise time in time mode: 5 minutes.

G. Longest exercise distance in distance mode: 99.9 Km.

H. Shortest exercise distance in distance mode: 0.5 Km.

I. Biggest calorie figure in calorie mode: 999 Cal.

J. Lowest calorie figure in calorie mode: 10 Cal.

K. Shortest time of (P1—P12) program: 5 minutes.

L. Longest time of (P1—P12) program: 99 minutes.
1.5. Safe key

In any condition, switch down the safe key, the system closes,

give the warning sound and display. (all the screens display
1.6. Exercise mode
The exercise modes have a common precondition:
A. the system is powered up.
B. the safe key is placed correctly.
(1). Manual
A. Enter

Press the “Start” key, the “speed” is counted down from 3
to 1, the buzzer gives a warning sound and the system is

started up.
B. Treadmill regulation
Press “speed+”, “speed-" keys to regulate the speed.
C. The treadmill counts the exercise parameter and refresh
the display at its window.
D. Adjust the speed shortcut to regulate the speed directly.

E. Adjust the incline shortcut to regulate the incline level

O OGAWA

[T e




O OGAWA

Fe et

Tt
d

THEMR

BS/ME

HE

69

Fhg

& 20%19*M6*10

70

BEE

35%35%T3. 0

Al

iR

72

PU%S

73

HEKA R DR

¢ 8*M6*30

74

BRI R

M8*60 (£7F)

75

M

& 6. 5¥T1. 2%L450

76

EF

77

EREREE

78

RIFEL/R

N =]N|=]W]|DN

79

AT

80

+FHERERE SR

ST4*15

81

Dk Rt

PE

82

HLRL

0. 75mm?

83

IR

5A

HLRTFX

15A250V

85

ACEEELL

o

86

ACEERELL

%

87

ACEEEL:

]

88

FLIREN

SB6R-3

89

EHIEE

90

TFHFRAREHIRYL

ST4%20

91

!

DC

aln|ala]lalalala]l=a]=s

92

BHEESR

93

BB

94

FEIAAHRYL

M8*15

95

FELA IR

M8*80

96

EHLRARIRL

M8*45

97

BERE

M8

98

EZIEG

M8

a2 =N

99

F5%

100

TFHERARIRY

ST3*10

101

TFHERARIRY

ST3*8

O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

directly
F. Press “stop” key, the system shut down.
G.When the exercise time exceeds 99:59,the system will not

shutdown but count time from O.
(2). Mode

A. Enter
At the standby state, press “mode’key, the certain
screen will flash and display “time”, “distance” and
“calorie”. Regulate the exercise mount by regulating
the “speed+” and “speed-" keys, then press start to a
certain mode, then the system is started up.

B. Treadmill adjustment
Press “speed+” and “speed-" keys to adjust the speed
value. Press the speed shortcut to adjust the speed
directly.

C. The treadmill computes the exercise parameter and
refreshes the display at its window.

D. Press “STOP” key, the system shut down.

E. When the exercise amount exceed the set amount, the
system stop, then press “ stop ” key, the system
return to the standby state.

(3). Program
According to scientific arrangement, it has 12 exercise
programs within the system (see attachment 1)

A. Enter
Press “PROGRAM” key, select any program from
P1-P12, and the time window displays 30:00. You can
adjust the value by pressing “speed+” and “speed-”
keys or press speed shortcut key to adjust it. Then
press "Start” key, the treadmill starts to run at the first
speed and incline after three seconds countdown. The
program is separated into 20 sections, each section
running time is /20 of the setting time. After one section

-14-



O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

is finished, it will enter the next section automatically,

when all the sections are finished, treadmill will stop.
B. Treadmill adjustment

Press “speed+” and “speed-" keys to adjust the speed

value. Press the speed shortcut to adjust the speed

directly. Press “incline+” and “incline-" keys to adjust

incline.Press the incline shortcut to adjust the incline

directly.

C. The treadmill computes the exercise parameter and
refreshes the display at its window.

D. Press “STOP” key, the system shut down.

E. When the program is finished, the system stop, then
press “ stop ” key, the system return to the
standby state.

1.7 MP3 Function:

When connect with MP3 or mobile phone, the speaker in
computer panel can play music, you can adjust sound and track
through your MP3 and mobile phone.

1.8 Easy self Lubrication Function:

There is a hole for adding oil on motor cover. After
starting machine, pls change to highest speed, then add
the oil into the hole, the oil will be spraied from the middel
between the running belt and board. (how many days
need to lubricate, please check (PRODUCT MAINTENANCE).

1.9 App system:

Scan the two-dimension code at control panel, download
the software named “SPAX”, trun ON the Bluetooth in your mobile
and connect with machine inside APP, then your mobile can control
the machine. You can download from app store or google

-15-

O OGAWA frador Ty s
Fs THEN BHe/Hie |BB | | FS EHEIN i K&
1 RETH 1 35 JREERE ® 28%11*MB*18 6
2 RET= 1 36 REREE 2
3 T 1 37 B 2
4 [ 1 38 FELANFIRL NB*50 2
5 = 1 39 AR 2
6 &EH%F 1 40 AEPE 2
7 s 1 4 | +FEEI AL M4*8 8
8 REFXEE 1 42 FELAAREL M10%55 2
9 FHROELR 2 43 | ¥ELANFX OBL ¢ 10¥M6*35 2
10 REFX 1 44 ARESEBR 2
1 REFXMH 1 45 AT REE 2
12 MP3£% 1 46 [k REE 2
13 | +FRRLERIRL ST4%10 32 47 T 012 2
14 | +FEXERUEL ST4%20 4 48 FESLAARRBEL M10%45%520 2
15 | FELANAREL Mg*20 6 49 YBR AN 4
16 | FEKAAAX OIRL ¢ 8¥M6*24. 5 2 50 BRHhE2 2
17 NS 16 51 FOH 2
18 | HESLANMEIEL | Mex45 (FK15) | 4 52 BRI 23§ 12.3¥T2.0| 4
19 A RRARIE Mg 9 53 BRI E $23%910.3%T2.0| 4
20 B 1 54 FRE $23%¢10.3%T1.5| 2
21 BAUHBR 1 55 FREH 1
22 MHERAELR 2 56 k& 1
23 | +FFELEBEL ST4*15 12 57 BRE 1
24 HFH A 1 58 k23 1
25 | EEAANREL | M0xe5 (FFK30) | 1 59 BB 1
2 RAFHRE M10 4 60 BIRE 1
27 Mo 8 61 BRE 1
28 | FELANFHEL | M0k40 (FK20) | 1 62 EZi 1
29 | FELAAHEL | M0ok5 (FK20) | 2 63 B% pve 2
30 Bl 220V474250 1 64 BEBR 942%915+15.0 | 8
31 SE thu BE760%15KG | 1 65 | +FFELBBRL ST5%16 8
32 | ¥REANAIEL | Mex45 (FK20) | 1 66 RRATLIEL Mg*25 4
B | FELIARAHEL M8*30 1 67 MR RNLIEL M6%20 4
34 TREEAH 68 it 2




RBEEMAFESE R, HRFELT W THATRE . BIME 2™ S B 3k 54

FEAED, AR HUATHIE . ERIEE b o T 2% A8 i R . ©
&7 S B EHINZT RERE R SR - % O OGAWA

oot /AN RE 8 ) 4 B

play.(Android system needs version 4.3 and above.However,

O OGAWA {RIE15BE certain unfamous mobile brand are not supported. ISO version
requires iPhone 4S and above).

-

. RRURATEILL

KRIERSZNGE OGAWA BWEHN~=mBH

BERFRERSZITBEHREAWLESE

EREEEANMERSEBIZAE—FRER

BAFHERER, FEEERFURREZNFAB SR M S

HNRAR, FETHRIEEE

6. WRIEEEFABEFART=REZHMG

7. WREEEFERTEE. 5. A, NEsEMIENAERE

8. RIETBEMSRNMERSZVMRET OGAWA EI, BURNAY
RARANREE

9. EREBRMNEEMHIRE, OGAWA BN RABNEHHTHEE

g e M



O OGAWA

SETTING TIME / 20= EACH SECTION OPERATION TIME

L 1]2 4 1516| 7 o101 121314 )15f16]17]18]19]20
rogram \\
¢
prog 3

SPEED 213 4 51314 5 513 4 5 4 4 4 2 3 3 5 3

P01
INCLINE | 0 | 7 6 61515 4 413 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 3 3 4
SPEED 214 5 61416 6 614 5 6 4 4 4 2 2 S 4 1

P02
INCLINE | 0 | 3 5 51717 9 917 7 5 5 3 3 3 3 5 5 7
SPEED 214 6 61417 7 714 7 7 4 4 4 2 4 5 3 2

P03
INCLINE | 0 | 5 5 1{1]5 5 511 1 5 5 5 1 1 5 5 5 1
SPEED 315 6 71715 7 718 8 5 9 5 5 6 6 4 4 3

P04
INCLINE | 0 | 2 4 51617 7 615 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6
SPEED 214 5 61717 5 617 8 8 5 4 3 3 6 5 4 2

P05
INCLINE | 0 | 2 4 51617 7 615 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6
SPEED 214 4 51418 7 517 8 3 6 4 4 2 5 4 3 2

P06
INCLINE | 0 | 2 4 51617 7 615 4 3 2 1 1 2 3 4 5 6
SPEED 213 3 41513 4 513 4 5 3 3 3 6 6 5 3 3

P07
INCLINE | 2 | 3 5 61718 9 919 9 9 8 7 6 5 4 3 2 2
SPEED 213 6 7174 6 714 6 7 4 4 4 2 3 4 4 2

P08
INCLINE | 0 | 3 5 51717 9 917 7 5 5 3 3 3 3 5 5 7
SPEED 214 7 T14|7 8 418 9 9 4 4 4 5 6 3 3 2

P09
INCLINE | 0 | 2 2 21212 2 212 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
SPEED 214 6 71514 6 818 6 6 5 4 4 2 4 4 3 3

P10
INCLINE | 9 | 8 6 51413 3 415 6 7 8 9 9 8 7 6 5 4
SPEED 314 9 51915 5 519 5 5 5 5 9 9 8 7 6 3

P11
INCLINE | 9 | 8 6 51413 3 415 6 7 8 9 9 8 7 6 5 4
SPEED 215 0171711010717 10]10]6 6 9 9 5 5 4 3

P12
INCLINE | 2 | 2 2 21212 2 313 3 3 3 3 3 4 4 4 4 4

Attachment 1: P1-P12 Program Exercise Program

O OGAWA L2

OAE 2 NULFERINEH, FEFASEPEENEMN AR ARL.

75 BT e R Bk A3 T A AR AR S2 A4

S NEEH ORIER NS H O EBIEE AR EMEH .

Al Re R AW EZ A -

5 715 &

O AN EEIEHREN, BHE. U

B R AN Z ARk .

6. 1Bt SR 3k !

& EREERAE AWK B R .

AIRES B E . K.

7.8k

O FERNBH AR BERRBIETHIZ)

ORI EBET . RINEsh AT RENEERN, ANEMFH.

A RE S HIRFREE .

S AREATHREMH, PEHT¥E. BEIESIEE WA E 7T E
.

—HZ A fERE.

O ATERE. BUHTHEESNM FEREA .

O 7ER JE R B AR IR P AN EAF

Al RER AR AN Z A

O NN T DR BEREEYNENR TFH.

Al RE SR FE B Z .

O NMERRYREHEK EMEEE . BERBUKG .

Al RE S Bk B B . AR K

8. VIZRiBFEM!

O ANEREBF R H RN BIERL .

I RE S B AN A .

9. BiRIEk!

OTEANFHET, MR H IR k.

—RREMEREFELELGHNL, NNFEIRE KK

10. $EHb i RR !

® %5 AR . WRANURAETIRERE, BN BRI RN
HE, DARMikEER .

¢ xR E T A RAE A AL BEE ., B ZFELBEAD
SEAMK HR G M BE AT IE M A N . B IE R dd e

71. k!

LR BB S ARNEEAY, WESIBHBRER. WRESHZ MK

3




O OGAWA LU

(4) BHEFRGRER (O, SRR, SIIEES) %,

(5) PR EHRESE .

(6) IEFEMFRA AT ORI AN R E T B3 .

(1) BEMMEE.

(8) HMAAES = EAIAGHTRE St AR I R 25 I VR 18 A R 5 B 4% o B Jok J

(9) 7 PRIHE PR 55 |2 B oo P AR R T B RS B 5 R PR S B P S o

(10) BB .

(11) FEARFmMAREEE 38CHLUL).

(12) BEEREAREESHE.

(13) FFAEEIREA REEIRE R EATEHE .

(14) BRI G4HhRYE, BEHFE.

(15) HEFMERHAHEE .

(16) AR N B MMERE .

(17) B ER1ECAIME RS 6 F R EE .

A e FEF WS MR AE

S EBHT P IRBIER . BRBMERA. L2, LSS4SR ARKZER
SRR T B, LR A 3 1 AR

O RELL LEFHA S, WARELL)LVEERSHELE.

WMAHESE, "WRESA ZGRER .

& 7EfF I FE A NS R A R B, E S L EA B B R RS
TER. BUER) B ENREY .

4 )b

O RELESFTHIF. BWH. BE KRS (AEEE ) SRR E RE
T,

— BN e R E B R Z GG .

S EEFE P A ER B R Tk

A fe B kA2 S 3024

& REAE AN 2 BT HE 137 BT A 2 7K 35 1 3% B 48 B AR

O REEMRESKZFT. T ARSRERZ T BB S RS R
T B AR .

— BN S HIRH K.

& 24 YR R BN EE YR I Sk 30 PR B R A DA S B AR LR A .

— B NAT e B . K.

O REFIRERIRIT S R B EL. RANAEER FHREEREY, AEMF
G IAE.

— BN SRR S

O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

2.0. Body Fat Test Program:

At the standby state, press the “PROGRAM” key repeatedly to enter into
FAT test state, then press mode “key” to enter F-1, F-2, F-3, F-4, F-5
interface (F-1—sex, F- 2—age, F- 3—height, F-5-FAT test), press
“speed+” and “speed-‘ keys to set the parameters from 01—04 (see the
following table); then press “MODE” key to enter F-5 FAT interface, at
this time hold heart rate plate for 4-5 seconds, then it will show your FAT,
check your weight and height and see whether they match with each
other. The FAT is a figure that measures the ratio between height and
weight, it does not show the body proportion. FAT suits all men and
women, and it is a base for people to adjust their height and weight as
other healthy indexes. The ideal FAT should be between 20—25, if the
figure is below 19, it means you are too thin, and if above 25 and 29, that
means overweight, and if above 30, that means you are getting fat.
(these data are only for references, and are not medical data.)

01 Sex 01 M | 02F

02 Age 10------ 99

03 Height 100----240

04 Weight 20-----160
FAT <19 Underweight

05 FAT =(20---25) Normal weight
FAT =(25---29) Overweight
FAT 230 Obesity

2.1. Function of Safety Lock:
At any operating state, pull off the safety key, the treadmill stop for

emergency, and all the LCD display “---" the buzzer sound “Bl-BI-BI” for

- 18-



O OGAWA PRODUCT OPERATION GUIDE

alarm. The motor stops moving. When put up the lock key on the right
place, the treadmill enter the standby, waiting for set up.

(1). Check the load power before exercise; check the validity of the safety
lock.

(2). In the course of exercise with the abnormal situation, can pull of the
safety lock to stop the treadmill. Re-place the safety lock to reset and
wait for input command.

(3). Non-professionals are not allowed to dissemble or repair to avoid
damage to the treadmill.

3.TROUBLE SHOOTING

ERRO CODE REASON HOW TO SOLVE
A) electricity not connected Connect the electricity
B) power switch not turn on Turn on power switch
C) pcb no power or broken Press over-load
protector or change
new pcb
NO DISPLAY - - ) :
D) signal wire not connected Re-connect signal wire

or change new one

E) computer broken Change new computer

F) background light broken Check background light
wire or change new one

NOT DISPLAY | A) display drive IC not inserted | Re-insert IC,and
ALL well re-weld it or change
INFORMATIO new one

N B) EMI gasket slip, not well Re-assemble screen

O OGAWA LU

1R FEERITFARZIRAS, FEEUTRER:
HPHEEREAEZN, BRZH, NERKRERII L, FaelERE
EEZS7/B
BOFHT, EFERENEIM, B3, TEOCMERPHL EiEs), A
L5,
A7 PR ORI [ 3K, EHIAE R RIS L U] S, AR R
HEHER, BA5HEaRREIE.
JLEZEZEAN, BEKERS.
IS8t G A B (AL AT I8 AT, B IE AL FEHIARRR . InbRphA.
B, BRHBERSEML, BT RIR.
HWOERRE, REEAKN—CEBE, BETEBRKHE, ST
R, EHIEKER T,
BN G SE e e TE R F AR, DI
ERBEP PR R E N E[AE.
BB AR R BB LR RAEK MR L, LB R SF I 22 E .
& WRRAEMEHTEEANENRREFI, HEFILES), HFEHELE.
& EMAEHSESE, DARERAE LEEABIRMTT, URIRET =A™ EER.
2. &E: ARLEHRESRMRMA, HETFUTHRE:
& {ERHSHIATER AR R A N By b4,
& NEF HPHPHAERIRKR.
& RERHIFL TR,
& NELLLEZEHPHL.
& RELE S SMER B L
& BN LATIET FEYE
¢ ERWARAREBFREAN, TURAEREAETERER,
& KEPHRARAT 20 ZFUEREBETER, EREHSLAIR, NAE
F 220V/20A DL E SRR BRI ZR, 75 AT RE S Bk B v R A fE K .
& HLEEBIR— ANFERSHL LE3),
& EERIERGE KRR KR, RE. BEPREE, EILAMEILES), EE
L1 5 1 i 5 SR EREE A
3. & EH!
& ERREARTNER FRBEFFLAESTIIELERRE T AT,
() RAEERAESRGS XM, B, SEEe2d5E, B, & SRnFERK
F CHHEBR Y . FHERVELE. SHERHFERE) .
() ARFEHERTTR. REBIE. FRE
() AAERBIMIEFREE .

OO & S0 ¢ o o



BRI~~~ ——— === === === 01
BRI~ ———————— = ——— == 04
FE R —————————————————————— 05
FER B ————————————————— = 08
PR RS BE —— ————————————————— 09
QR —————— - —m— - 16
FE R =~ —m————mmm - —mm - 18
BRI ———————————————————= 19

B RGOSR EIR OGAWA Motion X Treadmill

ERRIBRIELIRBES, FRRLIHPBES, HRBIHE TSR

&;ix
AREHBREBELZ I RREBEENR
FEmE B LAY

fastened

A) driving position has

Adjust driving position,

resistance or add some silicon
oil
W B B) running belt too tight or too | Adjust the belt tension
SMOOTHLY
loose
C) pcb torque too big or too Ajust torque to right
small position
--OR---- A) safety key off Put on safety key
(OR B) magnetron not fixed well Fix magnetron to right
EOO/EQ7) position
A) signal wire not well Re-connect signal wire
connected
EO1/E13 B) signal wire broken Change new signal wire
C) signal wire broken Change new computer
D) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) motor wire not well Re-connect motor wire
connected, or open circuit or change new motor
EO02 B) IGBT on pcb broken Change new pcb
C) input voltage too low Stop using, ask
electrician to check
A) speed signal wire not well Re-connect speed
03 connected, or sensor broken signal wire or 'change
new sensor wire
B) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) incline motor wire not well Re-connect incline
connected motor wire
EO4 B) incline motor broken Change new incline
motor
C) pcb broken Change new pcb

=20~




A) over-loaded

Turn off and re-start
machine

B) driving position hinder

Adjust driving position,

Rl or add oil
C) motor short circuit Change new motor
D) pcb burnt Change new pcb
A) motor wire not well Re-connect motor wire
06 connected .
B) motor open circuit Change new motor
C) motor idling Re-assemble to test
A) storage IC not well inserted | Re-insert IC, pay
£08 attention to pins
B) storage IC broken, or pcb Change new IC, or
broken change new pcb
A) machine stand or not put Put evenly on floor
E09 evenly on floor
B) pcb broken Change new pcb
A) pcb torque too big Adjust torque to right
position
E10 B) motor short circuit Change new motor
C) driving position hinder Adjust driving position,
or add oil
E11 Input voltage too big Stop using, ask
electrician to check
E14 Input voltage too low Stop using, ask

electrician to check

=21 =

O OGAWA

MALAYSIA

Healthy World Lifestyle Sdn Bnd

Contact us

No.22 Jalan Anggerik Mokara 31/47

Kota Kemuning, 40460 Shah Alam Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia

Tel: 1800 88 4688
Fax:+603-5121 4386

=26



O OGAWA

PRODUCT SPECIFICATION

LCD DISPLAY
STAND TUBE
SELF-LUBRICAFION MOTOR COVER
RUNNING
END_ ¢« .
CAP R N .,"'7:—'“ x o -
BASE
Model name. Motion X
Model no. OG 1420E
Voltage AC220-240Vac, 50-60Hz
Color Black
Function Time,speed,distance,calorie,heart rate,
Mp3 input,bluetooth,
Time range Max 99 minutes
Max user weight 100kgs
Power Max 2.0 HP

=D 5=

O OGAWA PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

1. Lubrication

After running for a period of time, the treadmill must be configured
with special cymene silicone oil for lubrication.

Suggestion:
Use less than 3 hours each week | Lubricate once every 5 months

months
Use 4-7 hours each week

Use more than 8 hours each week | Lubricate once every 1 month

Lubricate once every 2 months

Do not lubricate more than what you need to. Remember: regular
and reasonable lubrication is to improve the lifespan of your
treadmill.

2. Running belt tension adjustment

You may need to adjust the treadmill according to your personal
needs. But after running for a period of time, due to personal
weight, the belt tension may change from default setup. If you
realize that the belt is slippery that may be caused by loose
tension, then you need to adjust the running belt and roller. Please
do not adjust too tight that may bring too much pressure on the
motor which would damage the motor, running belt and roller.

3. Running belt far to the right side adjustment

At the operating state, pressing the “+” and “—" or the rise
“SHORTCUT” key can adjust the grade of the treadmill.

= DD



O OGAWA PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

(O Main frame is not being placed on a flat surface.

@ Users are not running in the middle of the belt.

(3 Forced deviation. After a few minutes no-load rotation, the
deviation can not be automatically restored. If not
recovered,you may adjust it with the 6mm hex key in the Tool
Kit, turn it clockwise for 90 degrees. Please see the figure
below.

It deviate to the left, then A It deviate to the right, then
adjust the screw on the left side adjust the screw on the right side

NN \ \ o
. ! QQ\) cloc wise or the screw on the right N J’ clockwise or the screw on the left
S, side anticlockwise. N L side anticlockwise.

If deviate to the left, then adjust the screw on the left side
clockwise or the screw on the right side anticlockwise.

If deviate to the right, then adjust the screw on the right side
clockwise or the screw on the left side anticlockwise.

The running belt deviation is not covered by the manufacture
warranty. It is the owner’s responsibility to maintain and adjust
according to the users' manual. Once you observe the running belt
going to one side, you would need to adjust it in order to avoid
serious damage to the running belt.

=23 -

O OGAWA PRODUCT MAINTENANCE

4. The adjustment to the Driven belt

If the driven belt becomes loose after using for a period of time,
you need to:

Use the wrench to turn the adjusting bolt clockwise

until the driven belt is not slippery anymore.

Note: Regular clean any objects that fell between
The driven belt. This is a mandatory process.

Adjusting blot

=5



	ogawa说明part1-01
	ogawa说明part1-01-02
	ogawa说明part1-02
	ogawa说明part1-03
	ogawa说明part1-04
	ogawa说明part1-05
	ogawa说明part1-06
	ogawa说明part1-07
	ogawa说明part1-08
	ogawa说明part1-09
	ogawa说明part1-10
	ogawa说明part1-11
	ogawa说明part1-12
	ogawa说明part1-13
	ogawa说明part2-01
	ogawa说明part2-02
	ogawa说明part2-03
	ogawa说明part2-04
	ogawa说明part2-05
	ogawa说明part2-06
	ogawa说明part2-07
	ogawa说明part2-08
	ogawa说明part2-09
	ogawa说明part2-10
	ogawa说明part2-11
	ogawa说明part2-12

